
In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER, on behalf of herself and all others
similarly situated,
Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY and MARK V. CHAPIN, Auditor-
Treasurer, in his official capacity,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* States of Utah, Arkansas,
Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, North Dakota, Texas,
and West Virginia in Support of Petitioner**

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General
MELISSA HOLYOAK
Utah Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JORDAN E. SMITH
STEPHEN TENSMEYER
Special Assistant
Attorneys General
350 N. State Street
Suite 230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114
Telephone: (801) 538-9600
Email:
melissaholyoak@agutah.gov

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Majority of States Safeguard Homeowners’ Surplus Equity After a Tax- Related Foreclosure.	3
A. Utah.....	4
B. Wisconsin	5
C. Florida.....	7
II. Confiscation of Surplus Equity Results in Serious Injustice in the Minority of States that Allow the Practice.	7
A. Tax-Lien Systems of Massachusetts and New Jersey.....	8
B. Confiscatory Tax-Collection Schemes Lead to Shockingly Unfair Results.	9
C. The Injustice of Confiscatory Tax- Collection Schemes is Exacerbated by the Involvement of Private Investors.	11
D. Property Owners in States with Confiscatory Tax-Collection Schemes Lose Tens of Millions in Equity Each Year.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	2
<i>Foss v. New Bedford</i> , No. 1:22-cv-10761, Dkt. 1-1 (D. Mass. May 17, 2022)	10
<i>Ithaca Fin., LLC v. Leger</i> , 167 N.E.3d 874 (Mass. App. Ct. 2021)	9, 10
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	11
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	2
<i>Tallage Lincoln, LLC v. Williams</i> , 151 N.E.3d 344 (2020)	9
<i>Tallage LLC v. Meaney</i> , 2015 WL 4207424 (Mass. Land Ct. June 26, 2015)	10, 12
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren Cnty.</i> , 847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2017)	10

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 197.432(6)	7
Fla. Stat. § 197.502(1)	7
Fla. Stat. § 197.502(5)(c)	7
Fla. Stat. § 197.522(1)(a)	7
Fla. Stat. § 197.542(1)	7
Fla. Stat. § 197.582(2)(a)	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 60, § 37	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 60, § 52	12

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 60, § 53	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 60, § 62	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 60, § 64	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 60, § 65	8
N.J. Stat. § 54:4-67	8
N.J. Stat. § 54:4-67.1	8
N.J. Stat. § 54:5-104.64	9
N.J. Stat. § 54:5-31	8
N.J. Stat. § 54:5-32	12
N.J. Stat. § 54:5-6	8
N.J. Stat. § 54:5-86(a)	9
Utah Code § 59-2-1346	4
Utah Code § 59-2-1347(1)(a).....	5
Utah Code § 59-2-1351.1(7)	5
Utah Code § 67-4a-201(14).....	5
Utah Code § 67-4a-903(1).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 74.11(2).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 74.57	5
Wis. Stat. § 74.57(2)(b)	6
Wis. Stat. § 75.07	6
Wis. Stat. § 75.12	6
Wis. Stat. § 75.19	6
Wis. Stat. § 75.35	6
Wis. Stat. § 75.36(2m).....	5, 6
Wis. Stat. § 75.36(3)(c).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 75.521(14a).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 75.521(14a).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 75.521(2).....	6

Wis. Stat. § 846.162	6
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. CONST. amend. V	1, 2, 3
Other Authorities	
Angela C. Erickson et al., <i>End Home Equity Theft</i> (Arlington, VA: Pacific Legal Foundation, 2022), last modified Feb. 24, 2023, https://homeequitytheft.org	13
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, <i>Frequently asked questions about tax lien foreclosure cases in the Land Court</i> , Question 19, https://www.mass.gov/info-details/frequently- asked-questions-about-tax-lien-foreclosure- cases-in-the-land-court (last visited Mar. 3, 2023)	9
Jenna Foos, <i>State Theft in Real Property Tax Foreclosure Procedures</i> , 54 Real. Prop. Tr. & Est. L. J. 93 (2019)	3, 7
New Jersey Tax Lien Investing, Amazon.com, https://www.amazon.com/New-Jersey-Tax-Lien- Investing-ebook /dp/B0B2NHJDY9 (last visited Mar. 3, 2023)	11
Ralph D. Clifford, <i>Massachusetts Has a Problem: The Unconstitutionality of the Tax Deed</i> , 13 U. Mass. L. Rev. 274 (2018)	12, 13
The Federalist No. 54, p. 336 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961 (J., Madison)).....	1
